

December 16, 2004

Kay Barnes Oregon Public Utility Commission 550 Capitol NE, Suite 215 PO Box 2148 Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: Integra Telecom of Oregon, Inc. vs. Verizon Northwest, Inc.

Motion to Abate

Dear Ms. Barnes:

Enclosed for filing are an original and five copies of the Motion to Withdraw and Dismiss the above-entitled proceeding.

Please return a filed stamped copy to me in the enclosed stamped, self-addressed envelope.

Thank you,

Karen J. Johnson Corporate Regulatory Attorney

KJJ

Enclosure

cc Service List (w/copies)

| 1 | Gregory Scott | | | |
|----|---|--------|--|--|
| 2 | Karen J. Johnson, OSB# 94349 | | | |
| 2 | Integra Telecom of Oregon, Inc. | | | |
| 3 | 1201 NE Lloyd Blvd., Suite 500 | | | |
| | Portland, Oregon 97232 | | | |
| 4 | (503) 453-8119 | | | |
| 5 | FAX (503) 453-8221 karen.johnson@integratelecom.com | | | |
| | | | | |
| 6 | | | | |
| 7 | BEFORE THE OREGON PUBI | LIC U | UTILITY COMMISSION | |
| 8 | | | | |
| 9 | INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON, INC., an Oregon Corporation |) | Docket No. IC 10 | |
| 10 | Complainant vs. |) | Motion to Withdraw and Dismiss Complaint | |
| | |) | | |
| 2 | VERIZON NORTHWEST, INC. Defendant |) | | |
| 13 | Defendant | , | | |
| 4 | | | | |
| | INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON, IN | C. ("I | Integra") respectfully moves to withdraw | |
| 15 | its complaint in the shows antitled preceding and | l roon | acts that the Commission dismiss the | |
| 6 | its complaint in the above-entitled proceeding and | ı requ | ests that the Commission dishinss the | |
| 17 | proceeding. In support thereof, Integra states: | | | |
| 18 | 1. Integra filed the above entitled pro | ceedi | ng on November 5, 2004 alleging failure | |
| 9 | by Verizon Northwest, Inc. ("Verizon") to comply | y with | the terms of the Interconnection | |
| 20 | Agreement between the parties and violation of C | regor | Administrative Rules due to its failure to | |
| 21 | accept and process an order for two strands of dar | k fibe | er to an Integra end user customer. | |
| 22 | Verizon installed the services which | ch we | re the subject of the above-entitled | |
| 23 | complaint, and on December 16, 2004 Integra tested and accepted the services. The order has | | | |
| 24 | been completed. | | | |
| 25 | MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND DISMISS | | 1 | |

| 1 | Based upon the installation and acceptance of the dark fiber order, Integra requests that | | |
|----|---|--|--|
| 2 | the Commission grant its Motion to Withdraw and Dismiss the above-entitled proceeding. | | |
| 3 | DATED this 16th day of December, 2004 | | |
| 4 | Respectfully submitted, | | |
| 5 | INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON, IN | | |
| 6 | | | |
| 7 | By: Karen J. Johnson, OSB #94349 | | |
| 8 | Corporate Regulatory Attorney | | |
| 9 | | | |
| 0 | | | |
| 1 | | | |
| 12 | | | |
| 13 | | | |
| 4 | | | |
| 15 | | | |
| | | | |
| 16 | | | |
| 17 | | | |
| 8 | | | |
| 9 | | | |
| 20 | | | |
| 21 | | | |
| 22 | | | |
| 23 | | | |
| 24 | | | |
| | | | |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I deposited a true and accurate copy of the attached Motion to Withdraw and Dismiss in the U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, at Portland, Oregon upon the following attorney for Verizon Northwest, Inc.:

Administrative Law Judge Christina Smith c/o Annette M. Taylor
Oregon Public Utility Commission
Administrative Hearings
550 Capitol NE, Suite 215
PO Box 2148
Salem OR 97308-2148
Annette.M.Taylor@state.or.us

Marlin D. Ard Hershner Hunter 180 East 11th Avenue Eugene, Oregon 97401 maratty@qwest.net

Renee Willer Verizon Northwest, Inc. 17933 NW Evergreen Parkway Beaverton, Oregon 97006 renee.willer@verizon.com

Dated this 16th day of December, 2004.

Karen J. Johnson, OSB #94349 Corporate Regulatory Attorney Integra Telecom of Oregon, Inc. 1201 NE Lloyd Blvd, Suite 500 Portland, Oregon 97232 (503) 453-8119/FAX (503) 453-8221